surrounding vegetation and additional loading on distribution facilities. 

 The practice of conducting pole failure forensic analyses during major events is not yet widely used within 
the utility industry.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - SYSTEM 
HARDENING 

• A forensic assessment of five 
hundred twenty-six (526) randomly 
selected poles was made across 
DEF's total broken pole population. 
None of these poles were a part of 
the 29 Storm Hardening projects. 

• A separate assessment of twenty­
nine (29) randomly selected Storm 
Hardening projects was made.

[...]

• Matched broken pole data within GIS system to 
associate Latitude and Longitude coordinates 

• Identified 29 storm hardening projects and 
mapped them with the broken pole data set 

(~~~~GY. 
FLORIDA 

RESULTS SUMMARY: SYSTEM 
HARDENING ANALYSIS 

• A forensic assessment of five hundred 
twenty-six (526) randomly selected poles was 
made across DEF's total broken pole 
population. None of these poles were a part 
of the 29 Storm Hardening projects. 

• A separate assessment of twenty-nine (29) 
randomly selected Storm Hardening projects 
was made. No broken poles were identified.